
Town of Prescott Valley 
Capital Improvements Department 

7501 E. Skoog Blvd. 

Prescott Valley 

Arizona 86314 

Telephone (928) 759-3100 ▪ Fax (928) 759-3125 ▪ prescottvalley-az.gov ▪ TTY (928) 759-3000 

CIP #ST2503 (ST2406) – Quailwood/Fain Park 
 Drainage Improvements Project 

Amendment No. 2 - for Professional Services Agreement 

The January 9th, 2024, professional services agreement between the Town of 
Prescott Valley (town) and Lyon engineering (consultant) for the above 

referenced project is amended as follows: 

Acceptance of the September 9, 2024, Proposal for: 
Engineering Post-Design and Construction Period  

Services Scope and Fee Estimate 

************************************************** 

The parties to the Agreement agree that the Agreement is amended as set forth in this 
Addendum, and all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

************************************************** 

COST: 
Amendment #002:     $    65,600.00  < this Amendment 
Previous Change Order(s):      $     0.00 
Original Contract:  $ 71,000.00 
Revised Contract Amount:  $    136,600.00 

TOWN: CONSULTANT: 
Town of Prescott Valley, Lyon Engineering 
a municipal corporation of Arizona an Arizona Corporation 

By: Kell Palguta, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

By:  Fatima Fernandez, Town Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By:  Ivan Legler, Town Attorney 

https://www.prescottvalley-az.gov/



